Your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the financial year 2024-25. 
The Company has not transferred any amount to General Reserve. 

5. SHARE CAPITAL: 

The present Authorized Share Capital and Paid-up Capital of the Company stood 
at INR 7,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seven Crores Only) and INR 6,65,67,100                
(Indian Rupees Six Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand and One 
Hundred Only) respectively. 

During the year under review, the Company has neither issued any Bonus 
shares, Sweat Equity Shares, Equity shares with differential rights or shares 
under Employee Stock Option Scheme nor bought back any securities. 

6. DEPOSITS

[...]

V Bhanu Prasad 4 Yes Nil Nil 

4. Mr. Venkata Satya 
Narayana Manchukonda 

2 No Nil Nil 

5. Mr. N. Rama Suresh 5 Yes Nil Nil 

REMUNERATION AND SITTING FEE TO DIRECTORS: 

Mr. V. Padmanabham, Managing Director of the Company is being paid a 
remuneration of INR 1,75,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh and Seventy-Five 
Thousand Only) per month plus following perquisites & allowances: 

Perquisites & Allowances: 

1)  Reimbursement of medical insurance premium subject to a ceiling of one-
month Salary per one-year average insurance premium; 
2)  Free use of Company maintained car and driver for official purpose;

[...]

006186S), Visakhapatnam as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a 
Period of 05 Years from the Conclusion of the 56th Annual General Meeting until 
the Conclusion of the 61st Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in 
the year 2029, at a remuneration of  INR 1,50,000/-(One Lakh fifty thousand 
only) per year plus reimbursement of GST, travelling and out of pocket expenses 
as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors of the Company.  

(b) SECRETARIAL AUDITORS: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Act and the Companies

[...]

Financial Year 2024-25 was 16.52%.  

(vi) Affirmation that the remuneration is as per the remuneration policy of the Company 

It is affirmed that the remuneration paid is as per the remuneration policy of the Company 

(vii) None of the employees draw a Remuneration of INR 1,02,00,000/- (One Crore and Two 
Lakh Rupees) or above Per Year Or INR 8,50,000/- (Eight Lakh and Fifty Thousand Rupees) or 
above Per Month if employed for a part of the financial year. Hence, details of the employees of 
the Company as required pursuant to 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration 
of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is not applicable.